

No. 15-1503

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

CLIFTON E. YARBOROUGH, CHRISTOPHER D. TURNER,  
KELVIN D. SMITH, CHARLES S. TURNER,  
LEVY ROUSE, & TIMOTHY CATLETT,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The District Of Columbia Court Of Appeals**

---

**BRIEF OF THE INNOCENCE NETWORK AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

SETH MILLER  
PRESIDENT  
INNOCENCE NETWORK  
Innocence Project  
of Florida, Inc.  
100 East Park Ave.  
Tallahassee, FL 32301

DAVID DEBOLD  
GIBSON, DUNN  
& CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500

RICHARD W. MARK  
*Counsel of Record*  
AMER S. AHMED  
GABRIEL K. GILLETT  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
200 Park Ave.  
New York, NY 10166  
(212) 351-4000  
rmark@gibsondunn.com

---

---

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THE PETITION PRESENTS IMPORTANT AND RECURRING <i>BRADY</i> ISSUES THAT WARRANT THIS COURT’S REVIEW. ....	7
A. <i>Brady</i> Protections Are Critical For Avoiding Wrongful Convictions. ....	7
B. High-Profile Violations Have Brought <i>Brady</i> -Related Issues To The Fore.....	11
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH NUMEROUS CIRCUITS AND STATE HIGH COURTS THAT HAVE HELD THAT EVIDENCE OF ALTERNATIVE PERPETRATORS IS MATERIAL UNDER <i>BRADY</i> . ....	12
A. The Prevailing View Correctly Deems Plausible Alternative- Perpetrator Evidence Material Absent Strong Objective Evidence Of Guilt.....	13
B. The D.C. Court Of Appeals Stands Alone In Allowing Suppression Of Alternative-Perpetrator Evidence Without Objective Evidence Of Guilt.....	15

III. THE D.C. COURT OF APPEALS’S CATEGORICAL REFUSAL TO CONSIDER POST-CONVICTION INFORMATION IN EVALUATING MATERIALITY CANNOT BE SQUARED WITH <i>BRADY</i> . .....	17
A. <i>Brady</i> ’s Focus On Truth And Justice Supports Considering Post- Conviction Events That Show The Significance Of Evidence Withheld Pre-Trial. ....	18
B. Ignoring Post-Trial Events That Help Demonstrate The Materiality Of Pre-Trial Evidence Encourages Prosecutors To “Tack[] Too Close To The Wind.” .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	25
APPENDIX .....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Banks v. Reynolds</i> , 54 F.3d 1508 (10th Cir. 1995).....	4, 13, 14, 22
<i>Beuke v. Houk</i> , 537 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2008).....	4, 14
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Canales v. Stephens</i> , 765 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2014).....	4, 13
<i>Carillo v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 798 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Bussell</i> , 226 S.W.3d 96 (Ky. 2007).....	14
<i>Floyd v. State</i> , 902 So.2d 775 (Fla. 2005) .....	4, 14
<i>State ex rel. Griffin v. Denney</i> , 347 S.W.3d 73 (Mo. 2011) .....	22
<i>Grube v. State</i> , 995 P.2d 794 (Idaho 2000) .....	4, 15
<i>Gumm v. Mitchell</i> , 775 F.3d 345 (6th Cir. 2014).....	4, 13, 14
<i>Harrington v. State</i> , 659 N.W.2d 509 (Iowa 2003).....	4, 14, 22

<i>Jarrell v. Balkcom</i> , 735 F.2d 1242 (11th Cir. 1984).....	4, 13
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Madrid v. Wilson</i> , 590 F. App'x 773 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	15
<i>Mazzan v. Warden</i> , 993 P.2d 25 (Nev. 2000).....	14
<i>Miller v. Angliker</i> , 848 F.2d 1312 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	4, 13
<i>People v. Beaman</i> , 890 N.E.2d 500 (Ill. 2008).....	4, 14
<i>In re Special Proceedings</i> , 825 F.Supp.2d 203 (D.D.C. 2011).....	11
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	19
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Jernigan</i> , 492 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2007).....	4, 13, 21
<i>United States v. Olsen</i> , 737 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 2013).....	11, 23

<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1002 (2016).....	17
<i>Williams v. Ryan</i> , 623 F.3d 1258 (9th Cir. 2010).....	13, 14
<i>Wood v. Bartholemew</i> , 516 U.S. 1 (1995).....	21, 22

### Other Authorities

John H. Blume et al., <i>Every Juror Wants a Story: Narrative Relevance, Third Party Guilt, and the Right to Present a Defense</i> , 44 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 1069 (2007) .....	9
Daniel J. Capra, <i>Access to Exculpatory Evidence: Avoiding the Agurs Problems of Prosecutorial Discretion and Retrospective Review</i> , 53 FORDHAM L. REV. 391 (1984) .....	25
Dep't of Justice, Press Release, <i>Attorney General Announces Increased Training, Review of Process for Providing Materials to Defense in Criminal Cases</i> (Apr. 14, 2009). .....	11
Bennett L. Gershman, <i>Reflections on Brady v. Maryland</i> , 47 S. TEX. L. REV. 685 (2006) .....	8

<i>Government Misconduct,</i> INNOCENCE PROJECT OF MINNESOTA (July 14, 2016) .....	8
Lissa Griffin, <i>Innocence and the Suppression of Exculpatory Evidence by Prosecutors,</i> in CONTROVERSIES IN INNOCENCE CASES IN AMERICA (Sarah Lucy Cooper ed. 2014) .....	8, 12
Jerry Watkins, INNOCENCE PROJECT (July 14, 2016) .....	10
Peter A. Joy, <i>The Relationship Between Prosecutorial Misconduct and Wrongful Convictions: Shaping Remedies for a Broken System,</i> 2006 WIS. L. REV. 399 (2006) .....	9
Kenneth Kagonyera, INNOCENCE PROJECT (July 14, 2016) .....	10
James S. Liebman et al., <i>Capital Attrition: Error Rates in Capital Cases, 1973-1995,</i> 78 TEX. L. REV. 1839 (2000) .....	9
Daniel S. Medwed, <i>Brady's Bunch of Flaws,</i> 67 WASH. & LEE L. REV. 1533 (2010) .....	23
Michael Morton, INNOCENCE PROJECT (July 14, 2016) .....	10

N.Y.S. BAR ASS'N, TASK FORCE ON WRONGFUL CONVICTIONS, FINAL REPORT OF THE NEW YORK STATE BAR ASSOCIATION'S TASK FORCE ON WRONGFUL CONVICTIONS (2009) .....	8
Duff Wilson, <i>Hearing Ends in Disbarment For Prosecutor in Duke Case</i> , N.Y. TIMES, June 17, 2007 .....	11
